translated using the spot rate at the end of reporting period. Differences resulting from the translation
of the financial statements of the entities with functional currency other than RMB into the Group’s
presentation currency are excluded.

The Company has significant financial assets and financial liabilities denominated in currencies other
than its functional currency and it is exposed to currency risk.

2018 2017
USD HKD USD HKD

Denominated
in RMB’000

Denominated
in RMB’000

Denominated
in RMB’000

Denominated
in RMB’000

Cash and cash equivalents 51 82,146 20 89,841
Bank and other borrowings – (80,843) – –

51 1,303 20 89,841

Annual Report 2018116

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

39.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(d)	 Currency risk (Continued)

(ii)	 Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the instantaneous change in the Group’s profit after tax (and retained
profits) that would arise if foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant exposure at the end
of the reporting period had changed at that date, assuming all other risk variables remained constant.
Other components of equity would not be affected by changes in the foreign exchange rates.

2018 2017

Increase/
(decrease)
in foreign

exchange rates

Increase/
(decrease) in

profit after tax
and retained

profits

Increase/
(decrease) in

foreign exchange
rates

Increase/
(decrease) in

profit after tax
and retained

profits
RMB’000 RMB’000

USD 5% 3 5% 1
(5)% (3) (5)% (1)

HKD 5% 65 5% 4,492
(5)% (65) (5)% (4,492)

Results of the analysis as presented above represent an aggregation of the instantaneous effects on
each of the Group entities’ profit after tax and equity measured in the respective functional currencies,
translated into RMB at the exchange rate ruling at the end of reporting period for presentation purposes.

The sensitivity analysis assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been applied to remeasure
those financial instruments held by the Group which expose the Group to foreign currency risk at the
end of reporting period. The analysis excludes differences that would result from the translation of the